Purchase Marshall University Order #
Office of Purchasing MUZ0DINING
Change Request One John Marshall Drive
VARBR. Huntington, WV 25755-4100
FY Buyer Date Account P.O. Date Contract
21 MW 1/28/2021 Various 3/1/2019 ] MU20DINING
D:cu_n_l-ent Document Action .
: " Frror in Total A \!
I~ Requisition (Cancellation only) I~ Cancellation lr" o REDSELTONT
™ Regular Purchase Order ™ Increase/Decrease - Change of Account
[~ Contract Purchase Order I™ Unused Balance I~ Change of Vendor Name/Address
{7 Open End Contract Purchase I Freight I7 Other
™ Agrcement I~ Renewal
| I Extension Eror
Vendor Name, Address, Phone #, etc. [.‘_’91‘1_0[_9999 || BOG Unit Name & Address
Sodexo America LLC Marshall University
9801 Washingtonian Blvd Office of Purchasing
Gaithers, MD 20878 One John Marshall Drive
Huntington, WV 25755-4100
Ph# 301-981-4000  Fax FEIN# 52-2208632

Quantity

Reason for Change: To add Amendment # 3

Description of Change e Unit Price | Extended Price _
Change Order # L
To add Amendment # 3 dated January 18, 2021 according
to all terms, conditions, prices and specifications contained
in the original contract including all authorized change
orders.
Effective: September 1, 2020 - May 31, 2021
1
|
S — e e —— i S e I —
Previous Total $ Open End
Increase $
Decrease $
New Total $ Open End

Approved:

N/A

1\34 Podd

Date

Attorney General if required

Date



AMENDMENT #3

MARSHALL UNIVERSITY
AND
SODEXO AMERICA, LLC

THIS AMENDMENT #3, dated January 18, 2021, is between MARSHALL UNIVERSITY
(“University”) and SODEXO AMERICA, LLC (“Vendor”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, University and Vendor entered into that certain Contract # MU20DINING
effective August 16, 2019, as amended (“Agreement”), whereby Vendor manages and operates
the University's Food Services operation in Huntington, West Virginia;

WHEREAS, Client and Sodexo have agreed to temporarily modify the financial terms of
the Agreement to address changes reasonably required by the overall impact of COVID-19 by
converting the Food Service currently under a profit and loss financial model to a management
fee arrangement with Client reimbursing Operating Expenses incurred for the services and
paying Sodexo a fee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises herein contained and for other
good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Commencing September 1, 2020 and continuing until May 31, 2021, the financial
terms associated with the Food Service, defined as the resident dining program, retail program,
Catering and concessions, shall cease and the following financial arrangements shall be in
effect;

A. Sodexo shall collect and deposit any retail sales revenue from the Food
Service. Sodexo shall pay Operating Expenses in connection with the Food Service.
Any Surplus or Deficit from the Food Service shall be for Client's account.

B. Operating Expenses shall be defined as all costs, Charges and expenses
incurred in connection with the Food Service including, but not limited to, the following:

1. The invoiced amounts to Sodexo for goods and services, including
food, beverages, merchandise, cleaning products, equipment, supplies, and other
contracted services;

2. Sodexo’s labor, including salaries, wages, taxes, health benefits
(employer’s contribution), payroll processing, and contributions to current or newly hired
employee retirement plans (employer’s contribution), and third party costs of
administering such plans and services charged specifically to Client's account; and

3. The following other costs, Charges and expenses: depreciation of
equipment, amortization of any Investment, Charges for workers’ compensation based
on the average manual rates for such insurance in the geographic area of the Premises,
other insurance related to the Services provided herein, cost of governmental or health

G\CONTRACT\AMD\AMEND#23.HGH\MARSHALLUNIV_AMD3_FEECONVERSION2.DOCX (JWJ) 1/18/21
45985001



and safety licenses, permits and certifications, information systems, software and
software maintenance , armored car services , fees and expenses associated with
accepting and processing credit and debit card sales, bank service fees (net of any
interest) for depositing receipts from the Food Service, third party recruitment and
placement fees (to the extent agreed upon in advance), marketing and promotional or
proprietary materials, uniforms and linen, signage, overnight delivery, if necessary,
Smallwares, Expendable Equipment, continuing education training expenses for
employees assigned to the Food Service as agreed upon by the parties, travel costs
associated with Food Service operations support as agreed upon by the parties, criminal
background investigations and drug screenings for Sodexo’s employees assigned to the
Food Service at the Premises, fees and expenses associated with the installation,
implementation and ongoing operation of Branded Concepts operated by Sodexo,
including royalty payments payable to franchisors and licensors, electronic meal
program identification system supplies, and other items and contracted services
purchased on behalf of the Food Service as mutually agreed upon by the parties.

For clarification purposes, the Horizon payroll support fee shall not be considered an
Operating Expense.

Monthly reports of all sales and costs associated with the billing

C. Client shall pay Sodexo a “Management Fee” equal to Ten Thousand
Four Hundred Two and 75/100 Dollars ($10,402.75) per week, prorated for any partial
week.

D. Many of Sodexo’s manufacturers, suppliers and distributors provide
rebates, allowances, and other payments to Sodexo based on Sodexo’s purchasing
commitments, aggregate growth incentives and other factors. Prompt payment
discounts and all rebates, allowances and other payments obtained from manufacturers,
suppliers and distributors, shall be retained by Sodexo. However, if Sodexo receives
rebates, allowances, discounts, or other payments from local vendors specifically
generated by the Marshall Food Service, such rebates, allowances, discounts, and other
payments they shall be credited towards the Operating Expenses.

E. The following definitions shall apply:

Deficit. The excess of the total of Operating Expenses and Management
Fee over retail sales revenue.

Expendable Equipment. Any expendable item used in the preparation
and service of meals such as pots, pans, and cooking and serving utensils used in the
Food Service.

Surplus. The excess of retail sales revenue over the total of Operating
Expenses and Management Fee.

2. No later than fifteen (15) days after the end of each month, Sodexo will invoice

Client for Operating Expenses and Management Fee in excess of retail sales revenue retained
by Sodexo for the applicable period in accordance with the current billing and payment terms.
The Parties shall meet on a weekly basis to review the financial key performance indicators to
ensure it aligns with the mutual expectations of the Parties.

G\CONTRACTN\AMD\AMEND#23 HGH\WMARSHALLUNIV_AMD3_FEECONVERSION2.DOCX (JWJ) 1/18/21

2



The Parties shall meet monthly to review the monthly Operating Expenses for the Food
Service operations for both the athletic and non-athletic operations.

3. Any funds, commissions, guaranteed commissions, profit share, rent payments,
or other financial benefits payable by Sodexo to Client or made available by Sodexo to Client
under the Agreement shall cease until the parties mutually agree to resume such benefits.

4, Attached hereto, and incorporated herein, is Schedule 1 which details the
estimated monthly Operating Expenses, totaling Four Million One Hundred Eighty Thousand
Eight Hundred Forty Four Dollars ($4,180,844.00), for the timeframe of September 1, 2020
through May 31, 2021. Such total Operating Expenses shall not exceed Four Million One
Hundred Eighty Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Four Dollars ($4,180,844.00); however, the
parties shall review and agree upon any material monthly changes to the Operating Expenses,
including but not limited to changes in Client's student population, scope of Food Service
operations and unexpected Operating Expenses. In the event the actual monthly Operating
Expenses exceed the estimated monthly Operating Expenses on Schedule 1, then Sodexo shall
advise Client and the parties shall promptly meet to review and agree upon such steps as may
be necessary to keep the total Operating Expenses within such estimated amount. For clarity,
the dollar amounts set forth on Schedule 1 are estimated only of Operating Expenses for the
September 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021 timeframe and are not binding.

5. This Amendment #3 is effective from September 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021.
All other terms and conditions contained in the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full
force and effect, except by necessary implication.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized officers of the parties have executed this
Amendment #3, as of the date indicated in the first paragraph of this Amendment #3.

MARSHALL UNIVERSITY

By E;_a-uii D Jacobs éan 22,6021 17:33 EST)

Brandi Jacobs-Jones
Senior Vice President for Operations and Chief of Staff

Date: Jan 22,2021

SODEXO AMERICA, LLC

By: CM}

Carty McMullen
Senior Vice President
Universities North America, East

Date: Jan 22,2021

G:\CONTRACT\AMD\AMEND#23.HGH\MARSHALLUNIV_AMD3_FEECONVERSION2.DOCX (JWJ) 1/18/21
45995001

3



V@9 IO 334 XXX Y1im bunpiado 0] pajliuULIoI 5] 0X3POS - AJUO 31DWIIS3 UD 51 Siy [

J9)sawas Suds

19153W35 {|eq

662'765'TS §27'9525- T09'VSES- 200€8Y5- S9%005$- 1DVdAII INFITD 13N

03 0s 0s s 3AIYHIA0 / INNIATY INFITD

00'978°LTT'E$ | 00°£25°€29'T $ [(00°£5L°LEY) $ |{00'S8T E0V) $ [(00°006°86€) $ |(00°589°€8€) M 00°662°v65'T § [(00°522°952) § [(00°T09'bSE) S [(00°800°E8Y) $ |(00°59%°005) § (LD/43G)/5530X3 1507 LNIITI GILYNILST TVLOL

00'vv8'08T'y S | 00°£ZG°L€0°Z  $ | 00'LSL'TES  § 00'SST'EES S| 00006825 S :io00s89'tvy S WMl 00LTEEVT'e  $ | o0o'szv'zoe  § | oo'819'ezs S| 00°69T°LE9 m_oo.mode $ 4+9suadx3 pajewnls] [ei0)]

i

00°096°ETT'T  § | 00'£25'0VS $|ooess’ser $| 00°s8T'LET  $ | 00'006°'ZET  $ | 00'S89'PET M O0'EEV'ELS $|ooszz’szT  §| 00'SE0'9ET  § : OO'EEE'SET S | OOOYTELT  § $150) paxi4 pajewiisy |10
00'59¢'SYE $ | cev'er $ | L8ty $ | ssz'or $ | aoo'oy S | s8t'vy B IEXA s | s6¢'vy S| gz s | s6zvr s | oz B 307 uswaEEUEy
- 3 |- $ - $ = 3 = $ - 5 . S 5350D JANEISIUIWPY § |212UAD
00'0P5'Ey $ | ooo'at $ | 000’y $ | 000 $ | ooo'v $ | 000'7 $ 00'0v5'LT § | oco'y S| rev'e S| 6SB'L S| veer ) $334 7@ SISNII(7 'SAXVL
00'2£5'6Z s | ooyt s | ooce s | oose s |ooce $ | ooz'e s [l oot $|ooce | sve'e S | o8’ s [ 629 S SIDYYHD LYOddNS INILSAS
- $|= $ = S s $ x $ SIN3ITD OL QINUNLIY SNOLLNGIILNGD B WWOD
= CH |5 S s S > $ = $ . $ = S INOHdIAL
002992 s | ooo'py s | cos'e s | oos'e s | cose s | oose s |l oovzazr s | 000 BE3 BEZG $ | osoy $ 150 LNIAN3d3A Q3LV13Y YOBYT 7 DNVHNSNI
- S| $ = $ z $ - $ = $ = $ 35v3T LNINCIND3
00°620°8T s | caa's s | oosz s | oosz s | 005z s | 0osT s |l 006206 s | aco't s | 8es'z s | suez BIEEK $ SINYO4INN 78 NINN
00'p00°TE s | ooo'at s | coo'y s | 000y s | ooy s | 000w s Wl oo'woo'st $ | oos'e $ | 26t HIEX] S| 1ste $ $32IAY3S TVIDNYNIS
009655 s | eaz'st s | oos'e s | oog'e S | oos'e s | 008’ s [l 00'96€6E s|- $ | 18y $ | taz S| 1e9ve $ ¥IV43Y B IINYNILNIVW
00'vL2°LT s | ooos s [ oooz s | o000z s [ 000z s | 0007 s [ oo'vez'e $ [ooeT $ | 0s9'T $ | o80T S | voew $ SIOYYHD ONILINYYIN
00°SpT’9S S | ooo'oe s [ oosz s | oosz s [ oos'e s | oosz s [l oo'spr'9z s | 000z $ | €sse $ | z60'9 $ | oos's s (uonezgiowy  Pul) SISNIAXI LNIWAINDI TIVIAS
00'626°L s | oo s | oos s | oos s | oos s | oos s |l o0'6zED s | oos $ | oos $ | se8 BEEE $ (uonezpiowy *j3u1) SISNIAXI WHOSINN
E Sl $ - S 2 S = $ . S = S SISNIdX3 B SISYIT IDIHIA
E S hin $ = $ . S - $ = S 2 S S|€31W3Y) 13 3dd QIADD
006198 s | oos'zy s | cooTT s | ooo'Tt s [ oooTr s | 00s's s [l 00°169'Er $ | oos's $ [ tee'sT s | tetor S | 630'0T B SISNIAX3 1DFNIAQ ¥IHLO
00 98Z°L6€ s | nao'anz s | ooo'os s [ 000'05 s | 00005 $ | ooo'os S I 00'987'£61 $ | 9zr'os $ | szs'sy B EAH S | 605'sy S NOILY D3¥dIQ 8 NOILYZILYOWY

TZ Ad B30 ._w.,,mm“n”__“M__nch“nm Judy yaey Arenigay Aenuer _M“M_HMM..-_L_MH_ Jaquazag Jaquianon 13qo1p Jaquaidag 5150 1adig

00°8€0'899°T  § | 0007208 $ | 000'902 $ | 000'90Z $ | 000’902 $ | 000'68T s [l 00°8£0'198 $ | ooz'esT $ | zev'L0z $ | 66€'LvT s | tve'zLe S 1500 |9UUO0SIad pajew(3s] [e3o]
00'TE0ZTZ $ | oa‘zot $ | ooo'ge s | ooo'sz s | ooo'sz S | 000'FT s [l oo'Teo’ott s | oco'vT s | 91897 S | zz9ze $ | €65°9€ $ S3XV.L8 SLI4INIE ATYNOH
00vrE'6v0’T  § | 000°S0S § | ooo'oeT $ | 000'0€T S | ooo'0eT S | 000'STT s [l co'vbe'vys s | coo'oz S | agz’eer s | oeaesr S | ve6'LLT $ QIAGD 3PP, SIOVM ATHNOH
= | S = $ . $ a $ 51502 @3LV134 NOINN
0012699 < | ooo'ze s | ooa's S | oco's s | ooo's s | ooo's S |l 00'T26'vE s [ ooz's BN s | vog's $ | veo'or $ SIXYL® SLI4INTE INIWIDVNYIN
00'ZT'6EE < | ooo'sst s | ooo'zy s | aoo'zy s | ooo'zy s | ooa'ze s [l o0'zbTTLT s | 000y S | ess'E s | eszTy FEEE S SIDYM LNINIDYNYIN

12 Ad [e101 ._wumw_wa.wﬂw.mo““nm Judy Yauepy Aserugay Asenuer ._uumm.Emw __M"_ laquareg Jaquanopn 1349010 13quaidas 1503 [puuosiad

00'9y8‘86E'T  $ | 000°069 $ | o00'06T $ 1 000°06T $ i 000°06T $ i 000021 s |l 00°9v8'80L $ | o00'ay $ | T60°08T $ | Les'ese $ | 816822 $ 1502 1ONA0Yd G1VINILLST TYLOL
00°€66'02€ s | oao'szt s | ooo'os $ 100005 $ 100005 $ 1 000'5 s [l 00°€66'SYT $ | oco’s S | eev'er $ | 10’99 $ | evsioe S 5150 |EUDIEIN MBY B(qRYS1IAg-UON
00°€S8'2L0'T  § | 000°'STS $ | 0oo'opt $ 100001 S i oo'ovT $ 1 0006 s [l o0'esa'zas $ | ooo'or s | 8sg'osT s | ozgzer s | see'sst S S150) |LIBIEN MeY 3qeysuag

TZ A4 (e30L ._Smm_“””uuumw_ue.n_nm dy yosepy Asenuqay Asenuer ._mm““_”“o_h_“u JEL[HERETq] 13quanonN J13qopo 1aquandas 1$0J PNpoid

00°'8T0°€96 S | 00°000°¢TY §|00000v6  $:000000°0ET  $ | OO'DOTOET  § : 0O'O00'09 $ [l 00°8T0'6VS $|00002'TS  $| 00'LT069T S :OO'TIT'HST  § | 00'0¥I'VLT  § SINNAAIY AALVINILSE TVLOA|
00122 VST s | ooroo0've $ | cocoo'y $ : 00000°0T $ | 00'000°0T § | 00'000'0T s |l oo12£'02T s | 0000671 | 008£9'2S $:00SvT § | 008988 $ Buuaye) g 1anbueg
00 T6T'989 s | oo'ooo‘oze $ | 00000'08 $ 1 00000001 $ 1 00000°00T S 1 00°000'0% S |l 00'T6T'95E s | 00ooe'9e | 00 £0€'SOT S 1 00'Z18'80T S 1002LL'STL $ pie) }1pan/ysed
00907221 s | 0000’09 $ | 0000’0t $ % 0000002 $ 1 00'000°0T $.100 000 < M oo'sot'zs s 00Z£0°TT S0 briie S 00'000°0€ S anuanay pieog

sAeq pieog

suo|palold suondafold SonuaAY

12 Ad [B10L - |udy yate Aenigay Arenuer Jaguadag Jagquianon laqopo Jaquiaidag

Schedule 1

Estimated

Operating
Expenses

.DOCX (JWJ) 1/18/21

GACONTRACT\AMD\AMEND#23.HGH\MARSHALLUNIV_AMD3_FEECONVERSION2

45995001



